
BUDGETS OF DEPARTMENT OF 

ENERGY ATTACHED CORPORATIONS



BUDGETS OF OEPARTHENT OF ERERGY AHACHED CORPORATIORS

Sec.2. Approval of Annual Budgets of Corporations under R.A. No. 7638. Pursuant to Section 13, Chapter III of Republic Act Ho. 
7638, the 1999 annual budgets of the National Electrification Adainistration (NEA), the National Pouer Corporation (NPC) and the 
Philippine National Oil Conpany (PNOC) are hereby approved as follous:

I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
SUMMARY

Current Operating Expenditures

Maintenance
and Other 

Personal Operating 
Services Exnenses

Capital
Outlavs Total

A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. General Adainistration and Support 35,948 63,224 226,742 325,914

2. Support to Operations 146,187 31,612 1,657 179,456

3. Operations 57,517 31,611 2,980 92,108

4. Locally-Funded Projects 666,746 182,420 849,166

4.1 Rural Electrification
4.2 Solar Energy Prograaae

666,746 161,420
21,000

828,166
21,000

5. Foreign-Assisted Projects 1,310 704,957 706,267

A. Foreign Borrouings 1,310 704,957 706,267

a.S.l Rural Electrification 
a.5.2 Institutional Strengthening 1,310

704,957 704,957
1,310

6. Debt Servicing 1,812,267 1,812,267

6.1 Loan Repayaent
6.2 Conversion of Interest on HG advances

1,312,267
500,000

1,312,267
500,000

7. Provision for Dividend 14,400 14,400

8. Others 10,485 10,485

Total 239,652 2,621,170 */ 1,129,241 3,990,063

*/H00E, Net of Allouance for Depreciation of P12.710 Million
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I. NATIOIUL ELECTRIFICATIU ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
NATIONAL GOVERWIENT EQUITY AND/OR SUBSIDY

Schedule I

Current Oneratino Expenditures

Personal
Services

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

Capital
Outlavs total

A. PROGRAH/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. Locally-Funded Project 200,000 200,000

1.1 Rural Electrification 200,000 200,000

2. Debt Servicing 817,221 817,221

2.1 Loan Repayient
2.2 Conversion of Interest on NG advances

317,221
500,000

317,221
500,000

Total 1,017,221 1,017,221

I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE BORRONINGS

Schedule II

Current Oneratino Expenditures

Personal
Services

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

Capital
Outlavs Total

A. PROGRAN/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. Foreign-Assisted Projects 1,310 704,957 706,267

A. Foreign Borroiings 1,310 704,957 706,267

a.1.1 Rural Electrification 
a.1.2 Institutional Strengthening 1,310

704,957 704,957
1,310

Total 1,310 704,957 706,267
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I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AW USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE FUNDS

Current Ooeratino Expenditures

Schedule III

Maintenance
and Other 

Personal Operating 
Services Expenses

Capital
Outlavs Total

A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. General Adninistration and Support 35,948 63,224 226,742 325,914

2. Support to Operations 146,187 31,612 1,657 179,456

3. Operations 57,517 31,611 2,980 92,108

4. Locally-Funded Projects 466,746 182,420 649,166

4.1 Rural Electrification
4.2 Solar Energy Prograue

466,746 161,420
21,000

628,166
21,000

5. Debt Servicing 995,046 995,046

S.l Loan Repaymnt 995,046 995,046

6. Provision for Dividend 14,400 14,400

7. Others 10,485 10,485

Total 239,652 1,602,639 424,284 2,266,575

Special Provisions
1. Budget Flexibility and Report. The National Electrification Adninistration, through its Board of Adiinistrators, is authorized 

to realign/reallocate the projects/prograns and their corresponding budgetary requirenents herein approved, as mil as augmnt the 
requirenents ihich nay arise fron factors beyond the Corporation’s control. These nay include, but shall not be United to, currency 
depreciation, inflation, change in interest rate, non loans/financing that nay be contracted/sourced, substitute projects and prograis, 
and schedule of project inplemntation should conditions narrant: PROVIDED, That augientation funds shall not be used for the acquisition 
of iotor vehicles and paynent of travelling, representation and discretionary expenses: PROVIDED, FURTIKR, That the Personal Services 
shall not be augiented by savings fron Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses as mil as. Capital Outlays, or by nea funding sources.

A report on the aforesaid budgetary adjustmnts shall be subeitted to the House Couittee on Appropriations and the Senate Coneittee 
on Finance, including the Departmnt of Budget and Managenent, nithin thirty (30) days after such adjustmnts are nade.

2. Audit of Governmnt Funds. The status or use of all governeent funds received, nhether in the fore of equity, subsidy, grant, 
loan, contribution or any kind of assistance shall be subject to audit by the Comission on Audit up to and including any end-user 
entity.
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
SUHNARY

II. NATIONAL PONER CORPORATION

Current Operating Expenditures

Naintenanca 
and Other

Personal
Services

Operating
Exnenses

Capital
Outlavs Total

A. PROGRAfl/ACTIVin/PROJECT

1. General Adainistration and Support 1,545,721 803,710 3,352,704 5,702,135

A. Head Office Support Group
B. Eng’g. Adain./Survey/Dev. Studies/Planning

1,545,721 803,710 1,579,854
1,772,850

3,929,285
1,772,850

2. Support to Operations 84,888 5,290,498 5,375,386

A. Nuclear Poeer Village/Test-Run/Other Expenses 84,888 5,290,498 5,375,386

3. Operations 4,681,193 80,040,469 8,842,548 93,564,210

A. Utility Operations
B. Strategic Poeer Utilities Group
C. Spares
D. Production of Goods (Poeer Generation)

4,278,193
403,000

■3,849,007
290,441

75,901,021

6,503,169
834,829

1,504,550

14,630,369
1,528,270
1,504,550

75,901,021

4. Foreign-Assisted Projects 25,514,748 25,514,748

A. Generation
8. Transaission Lines t Substations
C. Others
D. Interest during Construction

1,225,509
18,491,319
2,524,905
3,273,015

1,225,509
18,491,319
2,524,905
3,273,015

5. Debt Servicing 36,230,000 36,230,000

6. Other Expenditures 16,334 5,814,481 5,830,815

TOTAL 6,328,136 a/ 128,179,158 b/ 37,710,000 172,217,294

a/ PS, inclusive of P3.433H for casuals
b/ HOOE, net of alloeance fbr depreciation of P11.944B

II. NATIONAL PONER CORPORATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE BORRONINGS

Current Ooeratino Expenditures

Schedule I

Personal
Services

Haintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Exnenses

Capital
Outlavs Total

A. PflOGRAH/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. General Adainistration and Support 3,352,704 3,352,704

A. Head Office Support Group 1,579,854 1,579,854
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III. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
SUMMARY

A. PROGRAN/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. General Adiinistration and Support

2. Operations

3. Others
Debt Servicing 

Principal 
Interest Expense

TOTAL

a/ NOOE, net of allouance for depreciation of P19.906N

Current Operating Expenditures

Personal
Services

41,966

8,029

49,995

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

131,220

298,924

905,121
1,089,708

Capital
Outlays

6,565

1,553,204

2,424,973 a/ 1,559,769

Total

179,751

1,860,157

905,121
1,089.708

4,034,737

III. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE BORROMIHGS

Schedule I

Current Operating Expenditures

Personal
Services

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

Capital
Outlays Total

A. PROGRAN/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. Operations

TOTAL

462,000

462,000

462,000

462,000
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III. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE FUNDS

Schedule II

Current Operating Expenditures

Personal
Services

A. PROGRAH/ACTIVm/PROJECT

Naintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

Capital
Outlays Total

1. General Adainistration and Support 41,966 131,220 6,565 179,751

2. Operations S,029 298,924 1,091,204 1,398,157

3. Others
uabt Servicing

Principal
Interest Expense

905,121
1,089,708

905,121
1,089,708

TOTAL 49,995 2,424,973 a/ 1,097,769 3,572,737

a/ NOOE, net of allonance for depreciation of P19.906N

Special Provisions
1. Budget Flexibility and Report. The Philippine National Oil Coipany (PNOC), through its Board of Directors, is authorized to 

realign/reallocate the projects/prograis and their corresponding budgetary requireaents herein approved, as nell as augient the 
requirenents nhich nay arise froe factors beyond the Conpany’s control. These nay include, but shall not te United to, increase in 
costs associated nith the privatization of subsidiaries, changes in foreign exchange rate, taxes, inflation, interest rates, paynent 
of obligations as a result of final judgient of the court, and changes in prograns/projects: PROVIDED, That augnentation funds shall 
not be used for the acquisition of notor vehicles and paynent of traveling, representation and discretionary expenses: PROVIDED, 
FURTHER, That the Personal Services shall not be augiented by savings froa Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (HOOE), as nell 
as. Capital Outlays, or by nen funding sources.

A report on the aforesai</ budgetary adjustnents shall be subnitted to the House Conittee on Appropriations and the Senate 
Conaittee on Finance, including the Departaent of Budget and Hanagenent, aithin thirty (30) days after such adjustnents are aade.

2. Funds for Capital Outlays. The provisions of paragraph 1 above notnithstanding. Capital Outlays, provided herein under 
Operations, Prograa 2, ahether funded froa internally generated funds, budgetary support or authorized borroaings, shall be utilized 
for the priury purposes, of exploration, exploitation and developaent of indigenous energy resources: PROVIDED, That an anount not 
exceeding one billion pesos (PI,000,000,000) in the aggregate aay be invested in entities not engaged in the said priaary purposes: 
PROVIDED, FURTHER, That consistent aith the privatization prograa of the governaent, such equity investaent shall not exceed thirty 
six percent (36«) of the outstanding capital stock of any.one such entity concerned: PRDVIDED, FIHALLY, That such Capital Outlays 
shall not be used as loans or advances to entities not engaged in the priaary purposes herein defined. This provision shall apply to 
the Philippine National Oil Conpany and all its subsidiaries.
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B. Eng’g. Adiin./Survey/Dev. Studies/Planning

2. Operations

A. Utility Operations
B. Strategic Poaer Utilities Group
C. Spares

3. Foreign-Assisted Projects

A. Generation
B. Transiission Lines ( Substations
C. Others
0. Interest during Construction

1,772,850

8,842,548

1,225,509
18,491,319
2,524,905
3,273,015

1,772,850

8,842,548

6,503,169 6,503,169
834,829 834,829

1,504,550 1,504,550

25,514,748 25,514,748

1,225,509
18,491,319
2,524,905
3,273,015

4. Debt Servicing 2,919,000 2,919,000

5. Other Expenditures 5,077,000 5,077,000

TOTAL 7,996,000 37,710,000 45,706,000

II. NATIONAL POHER CORPORATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 
(In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE FUNDS

Schedule II

Current Oneratino Expenditures

Personal
Services

Maintenance 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses

Capital
Outlavs Total

A. PROGRAN/ACTIVin/PROJECT

1. General Adiinistration and Support 1,545,721 803,710 2,349,431

A. Nead Office Support Group 1,545,721 803,710 2,349,431

2. Support to Operations 84,888 5,290,498 5,375,386

A. Nuclear Poeer Village/Test-Run/Other Expenses 84,888 5,290,498 5,375,386

3. Operations 4,681,193 80,040,469 84,721,662

A. Utility Operations
8. Strategic Pouer Utilities Group
C. Production of Goods (Pouer Generation)

4,278,193
403,000

3,849,007
290,441

75,901,021

8,127,200
693,441

75,901,021

4. Debt Servicing 33,311,000 33,311,000

5. Other Expenditures 16,334 737,481 753,815

TOTAL 6,328,136 120,183,158 126,511,294
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Special Provisions
1. Budget Flexibility and Report. The National Poeer Corporation through its Board of Directors, is authorized to 

realign/reallocate the projects/prograas and their corresponding budgetary requireients herein approved, as uell as augeent the 
requireients uhich eay arise froa factors beyond the Corporation’s control. These nay include, but shall not be United to, increase 
in oil/steaa/coal prices, currency depreciation, inflation, change in generation six and deaand, interest rate, nea loans/financing 
that aay be contracted or sourced, substitute prograas and projects, change in schedule of project iapleaentation, and correction, 
transfer, or eliaination at NPC’s expense, of projects or insUllations that are a hazard to the health or safety of inhabitants, and 
reorganization, privatization, or subsidiarization, should conditions aarrant: PROVIDED, That augaentation funds shall not be used 
for the acquisition of aotor vehicles and payaent of travelling, representation and discretionary expenses: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That 
the Personal Services shall not be augaented by savings froa Haintenance and Other Operating Expenses (NODE) as uell as Capital 
Outlays or by neu funding sources.

A report on the aforesaid budgetary adjustaents shall be subaitted to the House Coaaittee on Appropriations and the Senate 
Coaaittee on Finance, including the Departaent of Budget and Hanageaent, uithin thirty (30) days after such adjustaents are aade.

2. Restrictions on the Use of Funds. In the event that certain NPC pouer plants have been coapletely subsidiarized and 
privatized before 1999, any aaount earaarked for the rehabilitation and other costs intended for said pouer plants as reflected in 
the Corporate Operating Budget shall not be aade available for such plants.

3. Restriction on the Grant of Neu/Additional Coapensation. Ho aaount herein authorized shall be used to cover payaent of 
neu/additional cash coapensation such as salaries and allouances, unless approved by Congress. PROVIDED, That the grant of 
nea/additional non-cash and other econoaic benefits shall be subject to existing laus, rules and regulations.
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Special Provisions Applicable to NEA, NPC, and PNOC
1. Payient of Coapensation. Paynent of salaries, eages, and allonances or other fores of coipensation shall he in accordance 

eith Republic Act No. 6758 knonn as, Coipensation and Position Classification Act of 1989, as aiended by Joint Resolution No.l, s. 
1994 of Congress and Executive Order No. 164, s. 1994, as eell as Corporate Coipensation Circular No. 10 and other pertinent 
iipleienting rules and regulations, unless the corporation is exeipted therefroi by special lai.

2. Reiittance of Dividends. Dividend equivalent to at least fifty percent (50t) of annual net earnings shall acccrue to the 
National Governient and shall be reiitted to the National Treasury pursuant to Republic Act Ho. 7656.

3. Acquisition of Equipient. The acquisition of equipient, ihether funded froi internally generated funds, budgetary support or 
authorized borroiings, shall be subject to Corporate Budget Circular No. 17, s. 1996, National Budget Circular No. 446, s. 1995 as 
suppleiented by the National Budget Circular No. 446-A, S. 1998, and other applicable Presidential Isuances and other existing 
statutory requireients.

4. Jurisdiction of the Conission on Audit. The constitutional jurisdiction of the Coiiissicn on Audit over funds and resources 
of the governient including the appropriations herein authorized for Energy Corporations shall reiain uniipaired.


