BUDGETS OF DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ATTACHED CORPORATIONS

BUDGETS OF DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY ATTACHED CORPORATIONS

Sec.2. Approval of Annual Budgets of Corporations under R.A. No. 7638. Pursuant to Section 13, Chapter III of Republic Act No. 7638, the 1999 annual budgets of the National Electrification Administration (NEA), the National Power Corporation (NPC) and the Philippine National Oil Company (PMOC) are hereby approved as follows:

I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) SUMMARY

Current Operating Expenditures

Maintenance

	Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1. General Administration and Support	35,948	63,224	226,742	325,914
2. Support to Operations	146,187	31,612	1,657	179,456
3. Operations	57,517	31,611	2,980	92,108
4. Locally-Funded Projects		666,746	182,420	849,166
4.1 Rural Electrification 4.2 Solar Energy Programme		666,746	161,420 21,000	828,166 21,000
5. Foreign-Assisted Projects		1,310	704,957	706,267
A. Foreign Borrowings		1,310	704,957	706,267
a.5.1 Rural Electrification a.5.2 Institutional Strengthening		1,310	704,957	704,957 1,310
6. Debt Servicing		1,812,267	te 1	1,812,267
6.1 Loan Repayment6.2 Conversion of Interest on NG advances		1,312,267 500,000		1,312,267 500,000
7. Provision for Dividend		14,400		14,400
8. Others			10,485	16,485
Total	239,652	2,621,170 */	1,129,241	3,990,063

^{*/}MODE, Net of Allowance for Depreciation of P12.710 Million

I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) NATIONAL GOVERNMENT EQUITY AND/OR SUBSIDY Schedule I

Current Operating Expenditures

	Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1. Locally-Funded Project		200,000		200,000
1.1 Rural Electrification		200,000		200,000
2. Debt Servicing		817,221		817,221
2.1 Loan Repayment 2.2 Conversion of Interest on NG advances		317,221 500,000		317,221 500,000
Total	**	1,017,221		1,017,221

I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE BORROWINGS

Schedule II

Current Operating Expenditures

	Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1. Foreign-Assisted Projects		1,310	704,957	706,267
A. Foreign Borrowings		1,310	704,957	706,267
a.1.1 Rural Electrification a.1.2 Institutional Strengthening		1,310	704,957	704,957 1,310
Total		1,310	704,957	706,267

I. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) CORPORATE FUNDS

Schedule III

Current Operating Expenditures

			Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT		_				
1. General Administration and Su	pport		35,948	63,224	226,742	325,914
2. Support to Operations			146,187	31,612	1,657	179,456
3. Operations			57,517	31,611	2,980	92,108
4. Locally-Funded Projects				466,746	182,420	649,166
4.1 Rural Electrification 4.2 Solar Energy Programme				466,746	161,420 21,000	628,166 21,000
5. Debt Servicing				995,046		995,046
5.1 Loan Repayment				995,046		995,046
6. Provision for Dividend				14,400		14,400
7. Others		. •••			10,485	10,485
Total		=:	239,652	1,602,639	424,284	2,266,575

Special Provisions

1. Budget Flexibility and Report. The National Electrification Administration, through its Board of Administrators, is authorized to realign/reallocate the projects/programs and their corresponding budgetary requirements herein approved, as well as augment the requirements which may arise from factors beyond the Corporation's control. These may include, but shall not be limited to, currency depreciation, inflation, change in interest rate, new loans/financing that may be contracted/sourced, substitute projects and programs, and schedule of project implementation should conditions warrant: PROVIDED, That augmentation funds shall not be used for the acquisition of motor vehicles and payment of travelling, representation and discretionary expenses: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That the Personal Services shall not be augmented by savings from Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses as well as, Capital Outlays, or by new funding sources.

A report on the aforesaid budgetary adjustments shall be submitted to the House Committee on Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance, including the Department of Budget and Management, within thirty (30) days after such adjustments are made.

2. Audit of Government Funds. The status or use of all government funds received, whether in the form of equity, subsidy, grant, loan, contribution or any kind of assistance shall be subject to audit by the Commission on Audit up to and including any end-user entity.

II. NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) SUMMARY

Current Operating Expenditures

		Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlavs	Total
A.	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1.	General Administration and Support	1,545,721	803,710	3,352,704	5,702,135
	A. Head Office Support Group B. Eng'g. Admin./Survey/Dev. Studies/Planning	1,545,721	803,710	1,579,854 1,772,850	3,929,285 1,772,850
2.	Support to Operations	84,888	5,290,498		5,375,386
	A. Muclear Power Village/Test-Run/Other Expenses	84,888	5,290,498		5,375,386
3.	Operations	4,681,193	80,040,469	8,842,548	93,564,210
	A. Utility Operations B. Strategic Power Utilities Group C. Spares D. Production of Goods (Power Generation)	4,278,193 403,000	3,849,007 290,441 75,901,021	6,503,169 834,829 1,504,550	14,630,369 1,528,270 1,504,550 75,901,021
4.	Foreign-Assisted Projects			25,514,748	25,514,748
	A. Generation 8. Transmission Lines & Substations C. Others D. Interest during Construction			1,225,509 18,491,319 2,524,905 3,273,015	1,225,509 18,491,319 2,524,905 3,273,015
5.	Debt Servicing		36,230,000		36,230,000
6.	Other Expenditures	16,334	5,814,481		5,830,815
	TOTAL	6,328,136 a/	128,179,158 b/	37,710,000	172,217,294

a/ PS, inclusive of P3.433M for casuals b/ MODE, net of allowance for depreciation of P11.944B

II. MATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) CORPORATE BORROWINGS Schedule I

Current Operating Expenditures

		Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A.	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT			<u> </u>	
1.	General Administration and Support			3,352,704	3,352,704
	A. Head Office Support Group			1,579,854	1,579,854

III. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) SUMMARY

Current Operating Expenditures

	Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1. General Administration and Support	41,966	131,220	6,565	179,751
2. Operations	8,029	298,924	1,553,204	1,860,157
J. Others Debt Servicing Principal Interest Expense		905,121 1,089,708		905,121 1,089,708
TOTAL	49,995	2,424,973 a/	1,559,769	4,034,737

a/ MODE, net of allowance for depreciation of P19.906M

III. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY

SJURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE BORROWINGS

Schedule I

Current Operating Expenditures

Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total

A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT

1. Operations	462,000	462,000
TOTAL		462,000

III. PHILIPPINE NATIONAL OIL COMPANY

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos) CORPORATE FUNDS

Schedule II

Current_Operating Expenditures

	Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	Total
A. PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1. General Administration and Support	41,966	131,220	6,565	179,751
2. Operations	8,029	298,924	1,091,204	1,398,157
3. Others Labt Servicing Principal Interest Expense		905,121 1,089,708		905,121 1,089,708
TOTAL	49,995	2,424,973 a/	1,097,769	3,572,737

a/ MODE, net of allowance for depreciation of P19.906M

Special Provisions

1. Budget Flexibility and Report. The Philippine National Oil Company (PMOC), through its Board of Directors, is authorized to realign/reallocate the projects/programs and their corresponding budgetary requirements herein approved, as well as augment the requirements which may arise from factors beyond the Company's control. These may include, but shall not be limited to, increase in costs associated with the privatization of subsidiaries, changes in foreign exchange rate, taxes, inflation, interest rates, payment of obligations as a result of final judgment of the court, and changes in programs/projects: PROVIDED, That augmentation funds shall not be used for the acquisition of motor vehicles and payment of traveling, representation and discretionary expenses: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That the Personal Services shall not be augmented by savings from Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MODE), as well as, Capital Outlays, or by new funding sources.

A report on the aforesaid budgetary adjustments shall be submitted to the House Committee on Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance, including the Department of Budget and Management, within thirty (30) days after such adjustments are made.

2. Funds for Capital Outlays. The provisions of paragraph 1 above notwithstanding, Capital Outlays, provided herein under Operations, Program 2, whether funded from internally generated funds, budgetary support or authorized borrowings, shall be utilized for the primary purposes of exploration, exploitation and development of indigenous energy resources: PROVIDED, That an amount not exceeding one billion pesos (P1,000,000,000) in the aggregate may be invested in entities not engaged in the said primary purposes: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That consistent with the privatization program of the government, such equity investment shall not exceed thirty six percent (36%) of the outstanding capital stock of any one such entity concerned: PROVIDED, FIMALLY, That such Capital Outlays shall not be used as loans or advances to entities not engaged in the primary purposes herein defined. This provision shall apply to the Philippine Mational Oil Company and all its subsidiaries.

	B. Eng'g. Admin./Survey/Dev. Studies/	Planning		1,772,850	1,772,850
2.	Operations		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8,842,548	8,842,548
	A. Utility Operations B. Strategic Power Utilities Group C. Spares			6,503,169 834,829 1,504,550	6,503,169 834,829 1,504,550
3.	Foreign-Assisted Projects	and the state of		25,514,748	25,514,748
	A. Generation B. Transmission Lines & Substations C. Others D. Interest during Construction			1,225,509 18,491,319 2,524,905 3,273,015	1,225,509 18,491,319 2,524,905 3,273,015
4.	Debt Servicing	and the second of the second o	2,919,000		2,919,000
5.	Other Expenditures	tanan 2006 di kacamatan di Kabupatèn Bandaran Kabupatèn Bandaran Kabupatèn Bandaran Kabupatèn Bandaran Kabupat Kabupatèn Bandaran B	5,077,000		5,077,000
	TOTAL		7,996,000	37,710,000	45,706,000

II. NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS BY EXPENSE CLASS, CY 1999 (In Thousand Pesos)
CORPORATE FUNDS

Schedule II

		Current Operating Expenditures			
		Personal Services	Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses	Capital Outlays	<u>Total</u>
A.	PROGRAM/ACTIVITY/PROJECT				
1.	General Administration and Support	1,545,721	803,710		2,349,431
	A. Head Office Support Group	1,545,721	803,710		2,349,431
2.	Support to Operations	84,888	5,290,498		5,375,386
	A. Nuclear Power Village/Test-Run/Other Expenses	84,888	5,290,498		5,375,386
3.	Operations	4,681,193	80,040,469		84,721,662
	A. Utility Operations 8. Strategic Power Utilities Group C. Production of Goods (Power Generation)	4,278,193 403,000	3,849,007 290,441 75,901,021	•	8,127,200 693,441 75,901,021
4.	Debt Servicing		33,311,000		33,311,000
5.	Other Expenditures	16,334	737,481		753,815
	TOTAL	6,328,136	120,183,158		126,511,294

Special Provisions

1. Budget Flexibility and Report. The Mational Power Corporation through its Board of Directors, is authorized to realign/reallocate the projects/programs and their corresponding budgetary requirements herein approved, as well as augment the requirements which may arise from factors beyond the Corporation's control. These may include, but shall not be limited to, increase in oil/steam/coal prices, currency depreciation, inflation, change in generation mix and demand, interest rate, new loans/financing that may be contracted or sourced, substitute programs and projects, change in schedule of project implementation, and correction, transfer, or elimination at MPC's expense, of projects or installations that are a hazard to the health or safety of inhabitants, and reorganization, privatization, or subsidiarization, should conditions warrant: PROVIDED, That augmentation funds shall not be used for the acquisition of motor vehicles and payment of travelling, representation and discretionary expenses: PROVIDED, FURTHER, That the Personal Services shall not be augmented by savings from Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MODE) as well as Capital Outlays or by new funding sources.

A report on the aforesaid budgetary adjustments shall be submitted to the House Committee on Appropriations and the Senate Committee on Finance, including the Department of Budget and Management, within thirty (30) days after such adjustments are made.

- 2. Restrictions on the Use of Funds. In the event that certain MPC power plants have been completely subsidiarized and privatized before 1999, any amount earmarked for the rehabilitation and other costs intended for said power plants as reflected in the Corporate Operating Budget shall not be made available for such plants.
- 3. Restriction on the Grant of Mem/Additional Compensation. No amount herein authorized shall be used to cover payment of nem/additional cash compensation such as salaries and allowances, unless approved by Congress. PROVIDED, That the grant of nem/additional non-cash and other economic benefits shall be subject to existing laws, rules and regulations.

Special Provisions Applicable to NEA, NPC, and PMOC

- 1. Payment of Compensation. Payment of salaries, mages, and allowances or other forms of compensation shall be in accordance with Republic Act No. 6758 known as, Compensation and Position Classification Act of 1989, as amended by Joint Resolution No.1, s. 1994 of Congress and Executive Order Mo. 164, s. 1994, as well as Corporate Compensation Circular Mo. 10 and other pertinent implementing rules and regulations, unless the corporation is exempted therefrom by special lam.
- 2. Remittance of Dividends. Dividend equivalent to at least fifty percent (50%) of annual net earnings shall accorde to the Mational Government and shall be remitted to the National Treasury pursuant to Republic Act Mo. 7656.
- 3. Acquisition of Equipment. The acquisition of equipment, whether funded from internally generated funds, budgetary support or authorized borrowings, shall be subject to Corporate Budget Circular No. 17, s. 1996, National Budget Circular No. 446, s. 1995 as supplemented by the National Budget Circular No. 446-A, S. 1998, and other applicable Presidential Isuances and other existing statutory requirements.
- 4. Jurisdiction of the Commission on Audit. The constitutional jurisdiction of the Commission on Audit over funds and resources of the government including the appropriations herein authorized for Energy Corporations shall remain unimpaired.